

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MINES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.482

TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.12.2018


DISTRICT MINERAL FOUNDATION


482. SHRI VIJAY KUMAR HANSDAK:


Will the Minister of MINES be pleased to state:


(a) whether District Minerals Foundation has been established in Sahibganj, Pakud, Godda and Dumka under Santhal Pargana of Jharkhand;


(b) If so, the details thereof; and


(c) the details of the work carried out till date under Pradhan Mantri Khanij Kshetra Kalyan Yojana for the welfare of people and development of the mining affected areas in aforesaid districts?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINES AND COAL

(SHRI HARIBHAI PARTHIBHAI CHAUDHARY)


(a)to(c): As per information provided by the Government of Jharkhand, DMF has been established in all 24 districts of Jharkhand including Sahibganj, Pakud, Godda and Dumka under Santhal Pargana of Jharkhand.

The details of the welfare works carried out by the State Government under

Pradhan Mantri Khanij Kshetra Kalyan Yojana in these districts are at Annexure.


*****


Annexure

Data as on 31.10.2018
Amount in Rs. Crore


District Name (i) Sahibganj (ii) Pakud


Name of
scheme

No. of
Schemes

Expenditure
Sanctioned

Expenditure
incurred

No. of
Schemes

Expenditure
Sanctioned

Expenditure
incurred

Schemes
related to
drinking water

2 1.33 1.33 2 0.95 0.48

Schemes
related to
sanitation
(ODF)

1 0.16 0.16 0 0.00 0.00

Schemes
related to
Health Care

0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00

Other
Schemes

1 0.43 0.43 0 0.00 0.00

TOTAL 0 1.92 1.92 2 0.95 0.48


District Name
(iii) Godda (iv) Dumka

Name of
Scheme

No. of
Schemes

Expenditure
Sanctioned

Expenditure
incurred

No. of
Schemes

Expenditure
Sanctioned

Expenditure
incurred

Schemes
related to
drinking water

5 2.64 2.43 0 0 0

Schemes
related to
sanitation
(ODF)

1 60.00 15.97 0 0 0

Schemes
related to
Health Care

0 0.00 0.00 0 0 0

Other
Schemes

0 0.00 0.00 0 0 0

TOTAL 6 62.64 18.40 0 0 0

Source: State Government of Jharkhand

